



\$~18

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 555/2016 & I.A. 5059/2015, I.A. 13332/2016

M/S HI TECH PRODUCTS PVT. LTD. ....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Adv.

versus

M/S FABTECH CABLES P.LTD. & ORS. ....Defendants

Through: Mr. Chirag Ahluwalia, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

%

**08.09.2025**

1. At the suggestion of the defendant, learned counsel for the plaintiff is agreeable to have the matter referred to the Mediation.
2. List the matter before Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 16.09.2025 at 2.30 pm.
3. The learned Mediator is requested to conclude the Mediation proceedings before the next date.
4. The suit is otherwise at the stage of framing of issues and in case the Mediation proceedings failed, parties shall be ready with the proposed issues on the next date of hearing.
5. List before the Court on **27.02.2026**.
6. A copy of this order be sent to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 8, 2025/gm**